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 ref No  \* MERGEFORMAT ONE (1)

	
	RFQ NUMBER:  947-4167

 ref bid  \*mergeformat 947-4167
	

	DETECTION MONITORING REPORTS

 ref subject  \*MERGEFORMAT DETECTION MONITORING REPORTS

	October 25, 2005

	
	PURCHASING USE
	

	ORG/Requisition:   macrobutton nomacro [org]-/  macrobutton nomacro [requisition]-
	jol
	G:\RFQ\947-4167 ADD #1.DOC

	IMPORTANT:  SUBMIT QUOTATION IN SEALED PACKAGE WITH QUOTATION NUMBER, CLOSING DATE AND BUYER’S NAME MARKED CLEARLY ON THE OUTSIDE TO:

	COUNTY OF FRESNO, Purchasing

4525 EAST HAMILTON AVENUE

FRESNO, CA  93702-4599

	Closing date of bid will be at 2:00 p.m., on NOVEMBER 10, 2005

 ref date  \* MERGEFORMAT NOVEMBER 10, 2005.
QUOTES WILL BE CONSIDERED LATE WHEN THE OFFICIAL PURCHASING TIME CLOCK READS 2:00 P.M.

	Quotes will be opened and publicly read at that time.  All quotation information will be available for review after contract award.

	Clarification of specifications are to be directed to:  Cathi J. Peters

 ref buyer  \*MERGEFORMATCathi J. Peters, phone (559) 456-7110, FAX (559) 456-7831.

	

	NOTE THE following and attached ADDITIONS, DELETIONS AND/or CHANGES TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF REQUEST FOR QUOTATION NUMBER:  947-4167 AND INCLUDE THEM IN YOUR RESPONSE. PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN THIS ADDENDUM WITH YOUR QUOTATION.

· Change Closing Date of Bid to November 10, 2005 2:00 P.M.
· Attachment “A”-Clarifications/Questions from Vendor Conference October 17, 2005 and additional vendor questions received.

· Attachment “B”-Groundwater Monitoring Well Information.

· Attachment “C”-Vendor Conference Sign Up Sheet.
· Replace pages 12-18 with revised Pages 12-18.
· Replace Quotation Schedule Pages 22 and 23 with revised pages 22 and 23.



	ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ADDENDUM NUMBER ONE (1) TO RFQ 947-4167

	COMPANY NAME: 
	

	(PRINT)

	SIGNATURE: 
	

	NAME & TITLE: 
	

	(PRINT)


attachment ‘a’
Vendor Conference for RFQ No. 947-4167

Date:  October 17, 2005
Time:  10:00 a.m.

Location:  Purchasing Division – 4525 E. Hamilton Ave., Fresno, CA

County of Fresno Attendees:
Cathi Peters

- General Services – Purchasing






Daniel Carlson
- PWP – Resources






Abby Emberton
- PWP – Resources

Consultant Attendees:
Maureen Mathias

- Golder Associates, Inc.





Steve Strait, JoEllen Strait
- SECOR International, Inc.





Stuart St. Clair

- URS Corporation

· Overview:

· Attention is called to contents of RFQ, especially the deadline for bids to be turned in by November 4, 2005, before 2:00.  Late bids will not be accepted.

· If anyone has any additions to be made or questions, fax them to Cathi by October 24, 2005 at 8:00 a.m.

· Submit one (1) original bid quotation and seven (7) copies, as mentioned in RFQ.

· Basically, order of tasks will include field data collection by County personnel:  groundwater data, lysimeter data, and leachate data.  The County will submit the samples to the Lab and the Lab will submit the analyses to Consultant in the required Electronic Deliverable Format (EDF).  Analyses and final data will be compiled according to the requirements and regulations in Title 27 of the CCR and site specific Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs).  The final data is to be analyzed with the program SANITAS, checked for errors and submitted to the County for approval.  The data, including elevation data and pertinent information will then be submitted into the GeoTracker system by the Consultant.

· The Detection Monitoring Reports are to be submitted to the State in their entirety by the County, including the signature page, the entire text, and the attachments.  Copies of the entire reports are to be provided to the County on Compact Disc for County use and for submittal to required agencies.

· A spreadsheet with the number of wells at each site was provided to attendees.  There are four (4) sites as mentioned in the RFQ.  American Avenue and Coalinga Disposal Sites are still active; the other two sites, the Mendota and Southeast Regional Disposal Sites, are closed.

· Questions and Answers During the Conference

Question from Maureen Mathias:

Do the Consultant’s duties include the monitoring for field parameters, other analyses, and Constituents of Concern (COCs), including those COCs to be done every five (5) years?  When is the five (5) year COC list coming up again?

Answer:

Yes, the RFQ contract will be approved initially for a one (1) year term, with the option of renewing the contract annually for a maximum of three (3) years.  The five (5) year list of COCs will need to be done during the third year of the contract (2008).

Question from Maureen Mathias:

Could a definition or explanation be given on what SANITAS is?

Answer:

SANITAS is a special statistical analysis program designed to evaluate and analyze groundwater quality data.  The program is developed by IDT, Intelligent Decision Technologies, Inc.

Question from Stuart St. Clair:

The contract includes new information on a few new wells.  How will this new information be dealt with?

Answer:

The new information will be added to the existing GeoTracker system.  Fields will be uploaded for the sites mentioned in this RFQ by the current Consultant.

Question from Steve Strait:

Is the hourly rate for Extra Services required to be provided?

Answer:

An Addendum will be prepared to incorporate a revised Quotation Schedule.

Question from Stuart St. Clair:

What about a Schedule of Fees?  Would this be accepted instead of the Quotation Schedule?

Answer:

A request to submit a Schedule of Fees will be incorporated in the Addendum.

Question from Steve Strait:

Is the well sampling performed at the same time for all of the sites?

Answer:

The sampling is being done individually for each site, with the samples for each site being submitted to the lab within about one week of each other.  American Avenue Landfill has more wells, therefore the sampling will take longer for this site.  Sample collection for all four sites is completed in about four to five weeks.

Question from Steve Strait:

Can the deadline for submitting reports within 15 working days of receiving the data be extended?

Answer:

We will discuss the possibility of extending this time period.

Reports for all of the sites must be submitted to the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) semi-annually.  The Mendota Disposal Site is sampled and analyzed quarterly, but the reports are submitted semi-annually as well.

Question from Steve Strait:

Is this time period of 15 working days the same as in previous County contracts?

Answer:

Yes, the time period is either the same or longer than in previous contracts.  We will discuss the possibility of extending this time period.

Question from Maureen Mathias:

To confirm previous discussion, are the samples sent staggered to the Lab?

Answer:

Yes, the samples are not submitted at the same time for all sites.  The County’s contracted Lab is BC Laboratories out of Bakersfield.  This lab has an on-line database with information on the progress of the data analysis.  Lab and field data will be provided to the Consultant by the County.  The time period for Consultant to submit each draft report to the County will not start until the County has provided all data to the Consultant for each site.

Question from Maureen Mathias:

Is the Lab brought up to date with all of the regulatory and contract requirements?

Answer:

The County is currently working on having the Lab update the necessary data to comply with EDF requirements.

Question from Stuart St. Clair:

Who is the current Consultant for this year’s reports?

Answer:

The current Consultant is ValleyGeo out of Madera; contact person is George Stott.

Question from Steve Strait:

Are the invoices required to be submitted along with the reports?

Answer:

Yes, but not on a quarterly basis.  Invoices are paid according to the semi-annual submittal of reports to the County.  The draft reports are to be submitted to the County for approval, and then the final reports are to be submitted to the County for submittal to the necessary agencies.  Invoices should be submitted to the County along with the final reports.

Question from Steve Strait:

How long will the County take to review the draft reports?

Answer:

The County usually takes a couple of weeks to review the reports.  In addition, if the State finds errors in the submitted reports and should comments arise from the reviewing of these reports, the Consultant is expected to make the necessary changes at no additional cost to the County.

Question from Maureen Mathias:

Is the Consultant required to work with the Lab at any time or just with the County?

Answer:

The Lab has an Agreement in place with the County and there is no County Agreement for the Consultant to work with the Lab.  The Lab has an obligation to the County to make all of the necessary corrections on their part.  The Consultant may call the lab to verify a questionable result and then contact the County to deal with the lab if corrections to a lab report are necessary.

Question from JoEllen Strait:

How much time does the Lab have to make all of the corrections?

Answer:

The County has an Agreement in place with the Lab and there are deadlines for the Lab to meet.  This will eliminate the problem of the Consultant having to haggle with the Lab.

Question from Steve Strait:

Should there be haggling of any kind with the Lab, will the clock stop for the Consultant?

Answer:

Yes, the clock will stop until the issues are resolved and all necessary data is provided to the Consultant.

· Questions and Answers After the Conference

Question 1 from Stuart St. Clair:

A. Task 1 of the Quotation Schedule (p. 22 of the RFQ) contains a column for Initial Setup costs for Electronic Transfer/Delivery.  In today's pre-bid conference, Dan Carlson said that all of the monitoring well identification and location data would already be uploaded to GeoTracker by the County.  So I'm not sure what would be included in the Initial Setup.  Can we get some clarification on this?

B. How will the Addendum be issued?  Can it be obtained by e-mail?

Answers:

A. The Initial Setup in the Quotation Schedule has been deleted and a revised Quotation Schedule will be included in the Addendum.  For additional information about the GeoTracker system, on-line Demos, FAQs, and for links to Laws & Regulations, see the following link:  http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting/index.html.

The County has claimed all of its sites in the system and the current Consultant is authorized to access and submit data for these sites into the system.

B. The Addendum will be issued in an approved format and will be distributed in the mode established by Purchasing.

Question 2 from Stuart St. Clair:

The scope of work in Task 4 on page 14 of the RFQ describes one semi-annual report and one annual report per year for the Mendota disposal site, but the Quotation Schedule on page 23 mentions four quarterly reports.  Which one is correct?

Answer:

The second semi-annual report shall be included with the annual evaluation for each site.  As mentioned during the conference, the Mendota Disposal Site is sampled and analyzed quarterly.  However, since the reports are required to be submitted only semi-annually, the first and second quarters’ data may be combined together in the same package for the first semi-annual report submittal and the third and fourth quarters’ data may be combined for the second semi-annual report submittal.  The annual evaluation may be combined with the second semi-annual period report submittal.

Question 3 from Stuart St. Clair:

As a follow-up to the question above, will the electronic transfer in Task 1 happen 4 times per year or 2 times per year for the Mendota site?  The current Quotation Schedule says 4 times per year.

Answer:

Task 1, Electronic Transfer / Delivery in the Quotation Schedule (page 22) will be revised to show only 2 periods to be reported.  Data submittal into the State’s GeoTracker system will follow the same schedule as submittal of the reports to the RWQCB.

Question 4 from Stuart St. Clair:

A. The Annual Reports are supposed to contain graphs going back five years.

Will the historical data be provided in an electronic format (e.g., Excel or Access), or will we be expected to enter it by hand on our own?

B. If we would like to review previous semi-annual and annual reports, to help us gauge the level of effort required to produce them, will that be possible?

Answers:

A. Previous analytical data will be available in an EXCEL spreadsheet.  As mentioned during the conference, the list of COCs is being done every five (5) years.  This list is typically included in the semi-annual report at the proper time.  The County will submit the necessary samples with the field parameters to the Lab, and then the processed analytical data will be submitted to the Consultant by the Lab in EDF for incorporation into the report.  For further reference, see the text of the Monitoring and Reporting Programs and the Tables provided with Attachments A, B, C, and D, which list the COCs and their frequency of sampling.

B. The reports are a portion of the public record.  The most recent reports are available for review by appointment only with 24 hours advanced notice required.

groundwater monitoring wells AT fRESNO COUNTY’S LANDFILLS ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF INFORMATION

	Site Name
	Global  ID
	RWQCB             Case No.
	Well Description
	Latitude   (NAD 83)
	Longitude  (NAD 83)
	XY Survey Date
	Elevation  (88 Datum)
	Elevation (Z) Survey Date

	American Avenue Landfill
	L10006109169
	5D100307006
	BMW-1
	36.6686074
	-120.1419458
	5/16/2005
	182.361
	5/16/2005
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	BMW-2
	36.6760477
	-120.1284692
	5/16/2005
	190
	5/16/2005

	 
	 
	 
	BMW-3
	36.67251329
	-120.1331412
	9/7/2005
	186.9882
	9/19/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-2
	36.6678795
	-120.1317528
	5/16/2005
	184.741
	5/16/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-4
	36.6665069
	-120.1317718
	5/16/2005
	184.064
	5/16/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-6
	36.6651349
	-120.1317914
	5/16/2005
	184.04
	5/16/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-8
	36.6637642
	-120.1318104
	5/16/2005
	185.004
	5/16/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-10
	36.6623921
	-120.1318289
	5/16/2005
	185.222
	5/16/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-11
	36.6619285
	-120.13943
	5/16/2005
	182.247
	5/16/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-12
	36.6619852
	-120.1301987
	5/16/2005
	186.942
	5/16/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-13
	36.6688636
	-120.1364363
	5/16/2005
	185.401
	5/16/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-14
	36.6688627
	-120.1393179
	5/16/2005
	183.974
	5/16/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-15
	36.6665779
	-120.142249
	5/16/2005
	183.058
	5/16/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-16
	36.6642975
	-120.1422713
	5/16/2005
	183.27
	5/16/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-17
	36.6619668
	-120.1422788
	5/16/2005
	182.426
	5/16/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-18
	36.6619263
	-120.1374509
	5/16/2005
	182.945
	5/16/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-19
	36.6619301
	-120.1348605
	5/16/2005
	184.378
	5/16/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-20
	36.6619663
	-120.1326531
	5/16/2005
	185.587
	5/16/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-21
	36.67477338
	-120.1245118
	9/7/2005
	190.7944
	9/19/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-22
	36.67260967
	-120.1245296
	9/7/2005
	189.708
	9/19/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-23
	36.66928804
	-120.1245543
	9/7/2005
	188.6793
	9/19/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-24
	36.6657994
	-120.1245838
	9/7/2005
	187.5935
	9/19/2005

	 
	 
	 
	DMW-25
	36.66223018
	-120.1246094
	9/7/2005
	187.1977
	9/19/2005

	LAT/LONG BASED ON CSRS-H PTS HPGN CA 06 07, HPGN D CA 06 NF, MENDOTA RESET, & SPEAK AZ MK CADH (1991.35 EPOCH)

	Elevations based on control points HPGN CA 06 07 (331.0ft), MENDOTA RESET (158.8ft), & SPEAK AZ MK CADH (230.25ft)


groundwater monitoring wells AT fRESNO COUNTY’S LANDFILLS ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF INFORMATION

	Site Name
	Global  ID
	RWQCB             Case No.
	Well Description
	Latitude   (NAD 83)
	Longitude  (NAD 83)
	XY Survey Date
	Elevation  (88 Datum)
	Elevation (Z) Survey Date

	Coalinga Disposal Site
	L10001009643
	5D100307001
	CMW-1
	36.1145454
	-120.3602643
	5/2/2005
	751.235
	4/29/2005

	 
	 
	 
	CMW-2A
	36.1175489
	-120.357883
	5/2/2005
	700.894
	4/29/2005

	 
	 
	 
	CMW-3
	36.1126514
	-120.3569252
	5/2/2005
	780.745
	4/29/2005

	 
	 
	 
	CMW-4
	36.1073339
	-120.3593512
	5/2/2005
	865.529
	4/29/2005

	 
	 
	 
	CMW-5
	36.1122677
	-120.3612078
	5/2/2005
	783.788
	4/29/2005

	 
	 
	 
	CMW-6
	36.1099801
	-120.3569571
	5/2/2005
	818.879
	4/29/2005

	 
	 
	 
	CMW-7
	36.1145281
	-120.3572126
	5/2/2005
	740.563
	4/29/2005

	LAT/LONG BASED ON CSRS-H PTS C80A, FRE 198 PM 19.9, & FRE 198 PM 16.1 (2002 EPOCH)
	 
	 
	 

	Elevation based on Primary Airport Control Station C80A (604.66ft)
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Mendota Solid Waste Disposal Site
	L10004020387
	5D100307003
	MMW-1A
	36.7786328
	-120.3633507
	4/20/2005
	162.633
	3/15/2005

	 
	 
	 
	MMW-2A
	36.7758952
	-120.3640666
	4/20/2005
	157.855
	3/15/2005

	 
	 
	 
	MMW-3A
	36.7759974
	-120.3613729
	4/20/2005
	159.363
	3/15/2005

	 
	 
	 
	MMW-4
	36.7759289
	-120.3627051
	4/20/2005
	155.196
	3/15/2005

	 
	 
	 
	MMW-5A
	36.7773212
	-120.3640852
	4/20/2005
	161.52
	3/15/2005

	LAT/LONG BASED ON CSRS-H PTS FIREPORT, MENDOTA RESET, & MENDOTA CN2004 CORS L1 PHASE CENTER (2002 EPOCH)

	Elevation based on USC&GS monument Mendota Reset (158.8ft)
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Southeast Regional Municipal Solid Waste Landfill
	L10006130984
	5D100307007
	BMW-1
	36.5977983
	-119.5613913
	5/23/2005
	324.744
	5/19/2005

	 
	 
	 
	MW-18
	36.5908366
	-119.5619613
	5/23/2005
	326.912
	5/19/2005

	 
	 
	 
	MW-19
	36.59084
	-119.5627632
	5/23/2005
	322.762
	5/19/2005

	 
	 
	 
	MW-22
	36.5908484
	-119.563424
	5/23/2005
	320.403
	5/19/2005

	 
	 
	 
	MW-23
	36.5942141
	-119.564776
	5/23/2005
	320.948
	5/19/2005

	 
	 
	 
	MW-24
	36.5947011
	-119.5669428
	5/23/2005
	333.648
	5/19/2005

	LAT/LONG based on CSRS-H PTS HPGN D CA 06 PH, HPGN D CA 06 NJ, & SAGASER (1991.35 EPOCH)
	 

	Elevations based on control points HPGN D CA 06 PH (365.19ft), & SAGASER (269.4ft)
	 
	 



SCOPE OF WORK

The County of Fresno Purchasing on behalf of the Department of Public Works and Planning-Resources is requesting quotations to establish an agreement for the preparation and submittal of quarterly, semi-annual and annual Detection Monitoring Reports.  The following work is to be performed for the American Avenue, Coalinga, Mendota and Southeast Regional Disposal Sites. 

Summary of Tasks:


Task 1
Coordinate with laboratory for electronic delivery of laboratory analytical data;


Task 2
Preparation and submittal of semi-annual detection monitoring reports and annual evaluation for the American Avenue Landfill.  Address issues from regulatory agencies as defined in the paragraph below;


Task 3
Preparation and submittal of semi-annual detection monitoring reports and annual evaluation for the Coalinga Disposal Site.  Address issues from regulatory agencies as defined in the paragraph below;


Task 4
Preparation and submittal of quarterly detection monitoring reports and annual evaluation for the Mendota Solid Waste Disposal Site.  Address issues from regulatory agencies as defined in the paragraph below;


Task 5
Preparation and submittal of semi-annual detection monitoring reports and annual evaluation for the Southeast Regional Municipal Solid Waste Landfill.  Address issues from regulatory agencies as defined in the paragraph below.

Contractor is expected to respond to all comments from the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and all other reviewing agencies.  Comments are considered to include changes to the report submitted based on errors or omissions, and/or preference in wording descriptions by the RWQCB and all other reviewing agencies.  These responses shall be at no additional cost to the County and shall be completed in the time frame specified by the RWQCB and/or all other reviewing agencies.

Description of Tasks:

Task 1 – Coordinate with laboratory for electronic delivery of laboratory analytical data.

Contractor shall make arrangements with County’s contracted laboratory to have all laboratory analytical data delivered to Contractor.  Preferred method of transfer and format are at the Contractor’s discretion, providing that the agreed upon format is compatible with County software and conforming to AB 2886 requirements.


The contracted laboratory is obligated to the County through an Agreement, with deadlines to be met for submittal of necessary analytical data. Once the final data is approved by the County, the contractor will be able to obtain this data from the laboratory for incorporation into necessary reports.
Task 2 – Detection Monitoring Reports for American Avenue Landfill.
a) Semi-Annual Monitoring Report


One report is to be prepared according to the Monitoring and Reporting Program No. R5-2005-0067 of WDR Order R5-2005-0067 (Attachment A) and according to Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR).  Said report will be prepared in five (5) hard copies, each of which will include a data diskette in the format of the RWQCB letter dated 8 November, 2000 (Attachment E) and one (1) copy of all data in its entirety in Portable Data File (PDF) format on Compact Disk – Recordable (CDR).

b) Annual Monitoring Summary Report

One report is to be prepared according to Attachment A.  Said report will be prepared in five (5) hard copies, each of which will include a data diskette in the format detailed in Attachment E and one (1) copy of all data in its entirety on CDR.

The second semi-annual period report and annual report for the respective year may be combined into a single report submittal.

c) Compilation of Information in the Required Format for Electronic Submittal


Final reports are to follow the format outlined in the State Water Resources Control Board’s (SWRCB) website:  http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting/index.html, and as required by TITLE 23 of the CCR, Division 3: SWRCB, Chapter 30: Electronic Submittal of Information, Article 2, and by TITLE 27 of the CCR, Division 3: Electronic Submittal of Information, Subdivisions 1 and 2.  A letter dated 12 January, 2005 from the RWQCB is also included in Attachment F for reference.
d) Submittal of Data and Reports

Final Reports shall be submitted to the County for review and approval.  Final data also shall be submitted to the County for approval, and then the approved data shall be uploaded into the GeoTracker system, as described in California Assembly Bill 2886 (AB 2886) – Electronic Reporting Roles and Responsibilities.  Text of AB 2886 is located in TITLE 23 and in TITLE 27 of the CCR, as mentioned above.

Task 3 – Detection Monitoring Reports for Coalinga Disposal Site
a) Semi-Annual Monitoring Report


One report is to be prepared according to the Monitoring and Reporting Program No. 5-00-233 of WDR Order 5-00-233 (Attachment B) and according to Title 27 of CCR.  Said report will be prepared in five (5) hard copies, each of which will include a data diskette in the format detailed in Attachment E and one (1) copy of all data in its entirety in PDF format on CDR.

b) Annual Monitoring Summary Report


One report is to be prepared according to Attachment B.  Said report will be prepared in five (5) hard copies, each of which will include a data diskette in the format detailed in Attachment E and one (1) copy of all data in its entirety on CDR.


The second semi-annual period report and annual report for the respective year may be combined into a single report submittal.

c) Compilation of Information in the Required Format for Electronic Submittal


Final reports are to follow the format outlined in the SWRCB’s website and as required by TITLE 23 and by TITLE 27 of the CCR.

d) Submittal of Data and Reports

Final Reports shall be submitted to the County for review and approval.  Final data also shall be submitted to the County for approval, and then the approved data shall be uploaded into the GeoTracker system, as described in AB 2886.  Text of AB 2886 is located in TITLE 23 and in TITLE 27 of the CCR.

Task 4 – Detection Monitoring Reports for Mendota Solid Waste Disposal Site
a) Semi-Annual Monitoring Report


One report is to be prepared according to the Monitoring and Reporting Program No. R5-2002-0199 of WDR Order R5-2002-0199 (Attachment C) and according to Title 27 of CCR.  Said report will be prepared in five (5) hard copies, each of which will include a data diskette in the format detailed in Attachment E and one (1) copy of all data in its entirety in PDF format on CDR.

b) Annual Monitoring Summary Report


One report is to be prepared according to Attachment C.  Said report will be prepared in five (5) hard copies, each of which will include a data diskette in the format detailed in Attachment E and one (1) copy of all data in its entirety on CDR.


The second semi-annual period report and annual report for the respective year may be combined into a single report submittal.
c) Compilation of Information in the Required Format for Electronic Submittal


Final reports are to follow the format outlined in the SWRCB’s website and as required by TITLE 23 and by TITLE 27 of the CCR.
d) Submittal of Data and Reports

Final Reports shall be submitted to the County for review and approval.  Final data also shall be submitted to the County for approval, and then the approved data shall be uploaded into the GeoTracker system, as described in AB 2886.  Text of AB 2886 is located in TITLE 23 and in TITLE 27 of the CCR.

Task 5 – Detection Monitoring Reports for Southeast Regional Municipal Solid Waste Landfill
a) Semi-Annual Monitoring Report


One report is to be prepared according to the Monitoring and Reporting Program No. 99-124 of WDR Order 99-124 (Attachment D) and according to Title 27 of CCR.  Said report will be prepared in five (5) hard copies, each of which will include a data diskette in the format detailed in Attachment E and one (1) copy of all data in its entirety in PDF format on CDR.

b) Annual Monitoring Summary Report


One report is to be prepared according to Attachment D.  Said report will be prepared in five (5) hard copies, each of which will include a data diskette in the format detailed in Attachment E and one (1) copy of all data in its entirety on CDR.


The second semi-annual period report and annual report for the respective year may be combined into a single report submittal.
c) Compilation of Information in the Required Format for Electronic Submittal


Final reports are to follow the format outlined in the SWRCB’s website and as required by TITLE 23 and by TITLE 27 of the CCR.
d) Submittal of Data and Reports

Final Reports shall be submitted to the County for review and approval.  Final data also shall be submitted to the County for approval, and then the approved data shall be uploaded into the GeoTracker system, as described in AB 2886.  Text of AB 2886 is located in TITLE 23 and in TITLE 27 of the CCR.

All reports shall be submitted to the County within fifteen (15) working days of receiving all appropriate data.  Should the Contractor not submit a report within the specified amount of days in each task, the Contractor will incur a penalty for each late report of twenty-percent (20%) of the report cost for the first report, forty-percent (40%) of the report cost for the second report, and fifty-percent (50%) of the report cost for the third and each successive report.  The penalties are cumulative for all tasks.  The specified percentages will reset at the beginning of a new contract year.
All reports shall be submitted to the County within twenty-five working days of receiving all appropriate data. Should the Contractor not submit a report within the specified amount of days in each task, the Contractor will incur a penalty for each late report of fifteen-percent (15%) of the report cost for the first report, thirty-percent (30%) of the report cost for the second report, and forty-percent (40%) of the report cost for the third and each successive report. The penalties are cumulative for all tasks. The specified percentages will reset at the beginning of a new contract year.

Should the County’s contracted laboratory fail to send all of its analytical data according to schedule, the Contractor shall notify the County of such failure.
Successful bidder understands and agrees that the County shall retain full ownership rights of the reports and the work-product of Successful bidder for the project, to the fullest extent permitted by law.  All documents, including electronic data files, required in performing services under this Agreement shall be submitted to, and shall remain the property of the County.

Contractor is expected to respond to all comments from the RWQCB and all other reviewing agencies.  Comments are considered to include changes to the report submitted based on errors or omissions, and/or preference in wording descriptions by the RWQCB and all other reviewing agencies.  These responses shall be at no additional cost to the County and shall be completed in the time frame specified by the RWQCB and/or all other reviewing agencies.

If this project requires services that are not part of the Basic Services specified in this section of the RFQ, the Contractor may be requested by the County to provide extra services. These extra services must be pre-approved and authorized in writing by the County before work can commence.
SERVICES OF THE CONTRACTOR 

The Contractor services shall include, but are not limited to the following:

Throughout the length of the project, the Contractor shall consult, communicate and meet with County’s project committee and staff as often as necessary in order to verify, refine, and complete the project requirements and review the progress of the project.  Contractor shall prepare brief minutes of the meetings attended and shall provide a copy of all such minutes to the County.
Services required of the Contractor for each site shall include, but are not necessarily limited to the following items related to the preparation of necessary reports and to the Electronic Submittal of Information (ESI) to the State’s GeoTracker system:

A. General Reporting Tasks:

a) Obtains data electronically from the Lab;

b) Compiles analytical results into tables;

c) Analyzes data noting any significant results, such as detections, changes from historical results, etc.;
d) Notifies the County representative if such results trigger regulatory required action by the County;

e) Performs statistical analysis of applicable groundwater quality data as required by the regulations, using the computer software program SANITAS by ITD, Inc - No software substitutions will be allowed; Performs statistical analysis of applicable groundwater quality data as required by the regulations, using the computer software program SANITAS by NIC (formerly IDT, Inc) – No software substitutions will be allowed. SANITAS is a state-of-the art statistical analysis software program designed to evaluate and analyze specific data. SANITAS provides state-specific statistical procedures to ensure that a facility’s ground water quality statistical analysis procedures meet all relevant regulations. NIC has built SANITAS to provide rapid and cost-effective ground water quality statistical analyses.
f) Prepares the quarterly, semi-annual, and/or annual detection monitoring reports to comply with all regulations, orders, programs, etc., applicable for each respective site;

g) Provides recommendations to the County regarding County's efforts to comply with the Detection Monitoring Program at each site, if deemed appropriate by the Contractor. 
B. Electronic Submittal of Information (ESI):

a) Contractor checks electronic data received from the Lab to make sure it agrees with the hard copy of Lab reports.  This includes a QA/QC check of the EDF file from the Lab;

b) Analyzes data for anomalous results.  If found, confirm the results in question with the Lab;

c) Ensures that the data is in the correct format for electronic submittal and that it will be accepted by the GeoTracker system.  The data format is to be checked by using the Electronic Deliverable Consistency Check (EDCC) program, which is designed to check the consistency of file formats of reports produced in the Electronic Deliverable Format (EDF) as Electronic Data Deliverables (EDDs);

d) Obtains access and submits final data into the GeoTracker system (after it is approved by the County), as described in AB 2886 – Electronic Reporting Roles and Responsibilities, and as required by TITLE 23 of the CCR, Division 3: SWRCB, Chapter 30: Electronic Submittal of Information, Article 2 and by TITLE 27 of the CCR, Division 3: Electronic Submittal of Information, Subdivisions 1 and 2.  The Contractor’s basic steps for ESI are outlined below:

1. Upload Field Point Names and associated data (top and bottom of Screened Intervals) for the sampled wells on an approved site;

2. Upload groundwater monitoring data received from the Lab (EDF data);
3. Upload survey data for each well,

i. Physical location (Geo_XY data) and

ii. Elevation (Geo_Z data);

4. Upload groundwater depth information (Geo_Well data) for each well;

5. Upload a Site Map (Geo_Map data) in PDF format, showing the entire site;

6. Upload Boring Logs (Geo_Bore data), for any newly constructed wells;

7. Upload each Detection Monitoring Report in its entirety (GeoReport data), in PDF format;

C. RELATED Services performed by THE County:

a) County will perform monitoring and sampling of applicable mediums.  Samples will be submitted to a certified laboratory for analysis; samples for each site will be submitted individually to the laboratory and at different times. Therefore, the samples for the different sites will be staggered, with samples for all sites usually being submitted to the laboratory within a period of four to five weeks. However, overlapping is possible due to some sites having more wells to be sampled than others.
b) County will provide monitoring data and hard copies of lab reports to Contractor;

c) County will review and approve all reports and data prior to Contractor submitting into the GeoTracker system. The reviewing process for the reports could take the County up to three (3) weeks to complete.
Quotation Schedule

All labor, materials, taxes, insurance etc, as necessary to provide written annual, semi-annual and quarterly Detection Monitoring Reports as specified within this Request for Quotation.

A. Basic Fee:

	Task 1
	Electronic Transfer / Delivery
	
	
	

	Cost to be apportioned as follows:
	Initial Setup
	Per Period
	No. of Periods
	Total Amount

	
	American Avenue Landfill
	
	
	2
	$

	
	Coalinga Disposal Site
	
	
	2
	$

	
	Mendota Disposal Site
	
	
	2
(4 quarters)
	$

	
	Southeast Regional Landfill
	
	
	2
	$

	Task 1 Combined Total for All Sites:
	$

	Task 2
	American Avenue Landfill
	
	

	
	First Semi-Annual Period Report:
	
	$

	
	Second Semi-Annual Period & Annual  Evaluation
	
	$

	
	Additional Charge for Semi-Annual and Annual Evaluation: (Including 5 year COCs)
	
	$

	Task 2 Total Fee:
	$

	
	

	Task 3
	Coalinga Disposal Site 
	
	

	
	First Semi-Annual Period Report::
	
	$

	
	Second Semi-Annual Period & Annual Evaluation:
	
	$

	
	Additional Charge for Semi-Annual and Annual Evaluation: (Including 5 year COCs)
	
	$

	Task 3 Total Fee:
	$

	Task 4
	Mendota Solid Waste Disposal Site
	
	

	
	Quarterly Report (X3):
	
	$

	
	Fourth Quarterly Report with Annual Evaluation:
	
	$

	
	Additional Charge for Semi-Annual  and Annual Evaluation: (Including 5 year COCs)
	
	$

	Task 4 Total Fee:
	$

	
	

	Task 5
	Southeast Regional Municipal Solid Waste Landfill
	
	

	
	First Semi-Annual Period Report:
	
	

	
	Second Semi-Annual Period & Annual Evaluation:
	
	$

	
	Additional Charge for Semi-Annual and Annual Evaluation: (Including 5 year COCs)
	
	$

	
	Total Fee for Task 5:
	
	$

	
Total Basic Fee (Tasks 1-5):
	$

	
	

	B.
	Include Hourly Rate Sheet for Possible Extra Services, if Required. (Label-Extra Services Rates)
	
	


ATTACHMENT”B”





ATTACHMENT “C”
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